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SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1 

(Morgan, Schultz, Nasset) 

OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPHER 

1293 

A Senate resolution to appoint an official photographer for the Senate 
of the Fortieth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota. 

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota: 

WHEREAS, for historical purposes it has been the custom of 
all North Dakota legislative assemblies to have composite 
group pictures made of all members of such assemblies; and 

WHEREAS, L. W. Naegle's Studio, of Bismarck, North Dakota, 
offers to make a composite group picture of the members of 
the 1967 North Dakota Senate, size thirty inches by forty 
inches, said picture to be framed and ready to hang; and fifty­
five, fourteen inches by eleven inches, copies of said picture 
for each member and desk force of the Senate; and one, five 
inches by seven inches, print of each Senator and the Lieu­
tenant Governor for the State Historical Society, at a cost of 
seven hundred and ninety-five dollars; 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State 
of North Dakota: 

That L. W. Naegle's Studio, of Bismarck, North Dakota, 
be, and is hereby appointed official photographer for the North 
Dakota Senate of the Fortieth Legislative Assembly; 

Be It Further Resolved, that L. W. Naegle's Studio, of Bis­
marck, North Dakota, be, and is hereby awarded the sole 
privilege of photographing members of the Senate of the 
Fortieth Legislative Assembly, at a cost price of seven hun­
dred and ninety-five dollars to be taken out of legislative 
expenses. 

Filed February 3, 1967. 
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SENATE RESOLUTION No.2 

(Ringsak, Lips, Meschke) 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

A resolution expressing the appreciation of the Senate for the estab­
lishment of emergency medical services for the use of members of 
the Legislative Assembly and visitors to the capitol. 

WHEREAs, the North Dakota State Medical Association, the 
Bismarck hospitals, and the pharmacists of the city of Bis­
marck, have rendered assistance in establishing an emergency 
medical service unit in the Senate chambers of the capitol 
building during the legislative session; and 

WHEREAS, the members of the North Dakota State Medical 
Association, and especially those residing in the city of Bis­
marck, have donated their time and professional skills each 
day of the legislative session by having a member of the 
medical profession present during every day of the legislative 
session; and 

WHEREAS, the need for an emergency medical service unit 
and the need for the presence of a member of the medical 
profession have been demonstrated to be absolutely necessary 
on several occasions; 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State 
of North Dakota: 

That the Senate hereby expresses its appreciation to the 
North Dakota State Medical Association, the Bismarck Hospi­
tals, and the pharmacists of Bismarck for their unselfish 
service to the members of the Legislative Assembly and the 
citizens of North Dakota, and that copies be sent by the Secre­
tary of State to the President of the North Dakota State 
Medical Association, the Bismarck Hospital, the St. Alexius 
Hospital, the President of the North Dakota Pharmaceutical 
Association, and the President of the Bismarck Medical Asso­
ciation. 

Filed February 13, 1967. 
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SENATE RESOLUTION No. 3 

(Hofstrand) 

ACHIEVEMENTS OF R. D. MAGILL 
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A resolution recognizing the achievements and services of Mr. R. D. 
Magill in the livestock and agriculture industry. 

WHEREAS, R. D. Magill, during his seventy-five years, has 
been one of the outstanding citizens of this nation in the field 
of livestock breeding; and 

WHEREAS, R. D. Magill, as past president of the National 
Polled Shorthorn Breeders Association and the North Dakota 
Farm Bureau, has been extremely active in promoting live­
stock breeding and agriculture both on the state and national 
level; and 

WHEREAS, R. D. Magill, although remaining unmarried, has 
aided five nephews to attend college and attain their degrees, 
and has thus assumed obligations normally carried out by 
parents; and 

WHEREAS, R. D. Magill, is being honored during the Little 
International Livestock Show being held at North Dakota 
State University of Agriculture and Applied Sciences by 
having his portrait hung in the Hall of Fame of the University 
from which he graduated; 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State 
of North Dakota: 

That this body recognize the achievements of R. D. Magill 
and join in honoring and paying tribute to him for his con­
tributions to the State and nation; and 

Be It Further Resolved, that the Secretary of State for­
ward a copy of this resolution to Mr. R. D. Magill. 

Filed February 20, 1967. 
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SENATE RESOLUTION No. 4 

(Committee on Agriculture) 

CROP REPORTING METHODS 

A resolution relating to crop reporting methods and procedures used 
in determining yields by the crop reporting service. 

WHEREAS, the wheat certificate payment program is a 
major factor in the income received by farmers and counties; 
and 

WHEREAS, these payments can mean a differential of hun­
dreds of thousands of dollars between counties if the projected 
wheat yields for each county are improperly determined; and 

WHEREAS, farmers and county agricultural stabilization 
conservation service committees have become concerned 
about the iniquities and variations occurring in county pro­
jected wheat yields; and 

WHEREAS, the methods of determining the projected wheat 
yields and all farm commodity reports could be greatly im­
proved upon by securing authentic and representative com­
modity yields; 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State 
of North Dakota: 

That the Senate of the Fortieth Legislative Assembly of 
the State of North Dakota hereby requests that the United 
States Department of Agriculture and its crop reporting 
service, the State Agricultural Stabilization Conservation 
Service and its county committees, the State Agriculture 
Departments and assessors, cooperate to formulate and devise 
improved methods in securing accurate and representative 
yield reports from individuals, townships, and counties to 
correct the present cumbersome and unfair method of deter­
mining commodity crop yields; and 

Be It Further Resolved, that the Secretary of State send 
certified copies of this resolution to the State Agricultural 
Stabilization Conservation Service Committees, State Depart­
ment of Agriculture, United States Department of Agriculture 
and its crop reporting services, chairmen of the Senate and 
House agricultural committees of the States of Minnesota and 
South Dakota, the congressional delegations of the States of 
North Dakota, South Dakota, and Minnesota, and chairmen of 
the United States Senate and House agricultural committees. 

Filed March 16, 1967. 


